



SERVICE TERMS: ACCREDITED ELEVATOR AND ESCALATOR CERTIFICATION ORGANIZATION PROGRAM

These Service Terms shall govern the Accredited Elevator and Escalator Certification Organization Program ("AECO Program") and set out the responsibilities and obligations between the UL Solutions Contracting Party (as identified in the Quotation or Project Confirmation) and the Client. These Service Terms and the terms of the Global Services Agreement ("GSA") are incorporated by reference into and are an integral part of each Service Agreement entered into by the Parties for Accredited Elevator and Escalator Certification Organization Service. The capitalized terms in these Service Terms not herein defined shall have the same meaning as in the GSA.

1. Scope of Service. UL Solutions Contracting Party will assess Client's elevator and escalator systems, subsystems, components, and related functions for conformance with the requirements in ASME A17.7/CSA B44.7, Performance-based safety code for elevators and escalators.

UL Solutions Contracting Party will make a certification decision based on the information gathered during the evaluation process and, if found to be in compliance with the applicable technical and program requirements, issue a Certificate of Conformance and authorize the use of the UL Mark.

- 2. Other Service Terms. In addition to these Service Terms and the Agreement, the Product Investigation Service Terms, and the Follow-Up Service Terms, apply to this program.
- **3. Requirements**. The term "UL Requirements" in Product Investigation Service Terms and Follow-Up Service Terms includes all of the certification and technical requirements applicable to the AECO Program.
- 4. Certificate of Conformance. The use and control of the UL Mark as referenced in the GSA, the Product Investigation Service Terms and the Follow-Up Service Terms shall also apply to the Certificate of Conformance issued under the AECO Program.
- 5. Information, Data and Materials. Client agrees to provide UL Solutions Contracting Party with a Code Compliance Document ("CCD") and all relevant information, test data, products (or details of the place they can be examined) or other materials necessary to complete the assessment upon request from UL Solutions Contracting Party. Refer to ASME A17.7/CSA B44.7 Mandatory Appendix I.
- 6. Declaration. Client agrees to provide UL Solutions Contracting Party with a written declaration that the same application has not been submitted to any other AECO, or a written explanation as to why the application is being submitted to another AECO.
- 7. Deliverables. UL Solutions Contracting Party will provide Client with a Certification Document (Certificate of Conformance), which may be in the form of a letter, email, or similar correspondence to the subscriber, with respect to the establishment of certification under the program.

The minimum information provided shall include:

- a. The name and address of the manufacturer and of the individual or body taking responsibility for maintaining the certification, if other than the manufacturer.
- b. The scope of the certification, including, as appropriate:
 - 1) Product(s) certified, which shall be permitted to be identified by type or range of products.
 - 2) Relevant requirements to which each product or product type is certified.
 - 3) Statement of compliance with ASME A17.7/CSA B44.7.
- c. The effective date of the certificate and the term (time limit), if applicable.

The date of the correspondence or certificate is considered the effective date of the certification.

- 8. **Test Data**. Client agrees to promptly notify UL Solutions Contracting Party regarding any nonconformities relating to testing or calibration that could affect the conformity of the product to the requirements.
- 9. Dispute Resolution Concerning Standards Council of Canada Accreditation Criteria. If any Client dispute or disagreement regarding fulfillment of applicable Standards Council of Canada (SCC) accreditation criteria cannot be resolved, the Client's final level of appeal will be the SCC, whose decision concerning fulfillment of accreditation criteria will be binding.